




February 4, 1992

Brien J. Farrell

Assistant City Attorney

City of Santa Rosa

100 Santa Rosa Avenue

P.O. Box 1678

Santa Rosa, CA  95402-1678






Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. I-92-063

Dear Mr. Farrell:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice on behalf of Bonnie Band who is an investment analyst with the City of Santa Rosa.  You have requested advice concerning Ms. Band's responsibilities under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Because your request does not involve a pending governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.  

QUESTION


As an investment analyst with the City of Santa Rosa, what restrictions does the Act impose on Ms. Band were she to accept employment with Bank of America which has numerous dealings with the city?

CONCLUSION


As a public official employed by the City of Santa Rosa, Ms. Band will be prohibited from making, participating in making or in any way attempting to use her official position to influence a governmental decision which will have a foreseeable and material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on any source of income of $250 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.

FACTS


Ms. Band is an investment analyst for the City of Santa Rosa.  You stated that as an investment analyst Ms. Band is responsible for the day-to-day investment of the city's inactive reserves, the monitoring of city accounts and the resolution of routine problems with the city's bank, Bank of America.  Ms. Band's duties also include monitoring the availability of funds and negotiating securities for the city.  While the ultimate responsibility for such decisions is held by the city treasurer, and the decisions are reviewed by the city's financial analyst and by an investment management committee, Ms. Band has the primary responsibility for treasury management.  


You stated that Ms. Band purchases securities through four primary securities dealers through a competitive bid process, one of which is the Bank of America.  As of December 31, 1991, less than 20% of the city's investments were purchased through the Bank of America.  


Ms. Band's position is not one currently designated in the city's conflict of interest code.  However, you stated that she does participate in decisions which could financially affect her interests.  Furthermore, Ms. Band serves on a committee created to evaluate a proposal to solicit bids for a new banking contract.  This committee will also evaluate the bids, if bids are taken, and make recommendations to the city.  


Ms. Band has recently been offered a part-time position at the Bank of America.  You are concerned about potential conflicts of interest that may result.  

ANALYSIS

Public Officials


Section 82048 defines "public official" as every member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency.  As an employee of the City of Santa Rosa, Ms. Band is a public official subject to the conflict of interest provisions of the Act.

Economic Interests


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using her official position to influence a governmental decision in which she has a financial interest.  You stated in our telephone conversation and in your letter that as investment analyst for the City of Santa Rosa, Ms. Band is responsible for the day-to-day investment of city funds.  You also stated that her position was more than purely clerical or ministerial and that her position entailed the making or participating in the making of decisions.  


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(c) Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


In your letter you stated that Ms. Band wished to accept a salaried position with Bank of America.  Any person or business entity, including Bank of America, that makes a payment to Ms. Band is a source of income to her for the purposes of Section 87103.  Consequently, if Bank of America has been a source of income to Ms. Band of $250 or more within the 12 months prior to any decision which will reasonably foreseeably and materially financially affect Bank of America, Ms. Band may not participate in the decision.

Foreseeability and Materiality


Whether the financial consequences of a decision are reasonably foreseeable at the time a governmental decision is made depends on the facts of each particular case.  An effect is considered reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  Certainty is not required.  However, if an effect is only a mere possibility, it is not reasonably foreseeable.  (In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  


However, in addition, the foreseeable effect on Ms. Band's source of income must also be material to require disqualification.  The Commission has adopted differing guidelines to determine whether an effect is material, depending on the specific circumstances of each decision.  


A.  Interests Directly Involved in a Decision.


Where a source of income is directly before the city, as an applicant or the subject of the decision, Regulation 18702.1(a) provides that the effect of the decision on a source of income is deemed material and disqualification is required.  (Combs Advice Letter, No. A-89-177.)  A source of income is directly before the city when the source of income:  (1) initiates the proceeding by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request; (2) is a named party in the proceeding; or (3) is the subject of a proceeding because the decision involves the issuance, renewal, approval, denial or revocation of any license, permit, or other entitlement to, or contract with, the subject person or business entity.  (Regulation 18702.1(b).)  


Thus, where decisions involve contracts with the Bank of America, investments in the bank, or new contracts on which the bank has or will bid, the bank would be directly involved in the decision and Ms. Band would not be able to participate.


B.  Interests Indirectly Involved in a Decision.


Even if Bank of America is not directly involved in an agency decision, Ms. Band will still be required to disqualify herself from participating in governmental decisions which indirectly have a material financial effect on the bank.  


A multitude of decisions may have an indirect effect on the bank, from taxing property in the city, including the bank's property, to imposing fees on all city contractors.  Whether the indirect effect of a decision is material depends on the financial size of the business entity.  Regulation 18702.2 provides different thresholds of materiality for the following:


1.  Business entities listed on the New York Stock Exchange or the American Stock Exchange, or business entities on the Fortune Magazine Directory of the 500 largest U. S. industrial corporations or the 500 largest U. S. nonindustrial corporations.  (Regulation 18702.2(a) and (d).)


2.  Business entities listed on the National Association of Securities Dealers National Market List or any business entity with net tangible assets of at least $18,000,000 and pre-tax income for the last fiscal year of at least $2,500,000.  (Regulation 18702.2(b) and (e).)


3.  Business entities not fitting the requirements of (a) or (b) but which are listed on the Pacific Stock Exchange or qualify for public sale in California and are listed on the Eligible Securities List maintained by the California Department of Corporations.  Or, business entities with net tangible assets of at least $4,000,000, and had pre-tax income for the last fiscal year of at least $750,000, with net income from that period of at least $400,000.  (Regulation 18702.2(c) and (f).)


4.  For any business entity not covered in one of the categories set forth above, Regulation 18702.2(g) governs.


You have not specified any decisions concerning potential indirect effects on the Bank of America, nor do we have financial information pertaining to Bank of America.  Thus, we must leave the factual determination of materiality to you and Ms. Band within the parameters of Regulation 18702.2.  If questions should arise concerning indirect effects, Ms. Band should contact us for further advice.


I trust this letter has addressed your concerns.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.\






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

